

**No. 23-60471**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS;  
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LIMITED;  
AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL; LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING  
ASSOCIATION; MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL VENTURE  
CAPITAL ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Securities & Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Kevin Carroll  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(312) 782-0600

Nicole A. Saharsky  
Carmen N. Longoria-Green  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

Avi M. Kupfer  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry  
and Financial Markets Association*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress’s Hands-Off Approach To Private Funds Has Provided Critical Value To Investors And Has Allowed Capital Markets To Flourish .....	4
A. Congress Chose A Hands-Off Approach To Private Funds To Facilitate Innovative Capital Formation .....	4
B. The Contract-Based Model Is Fundamental To Attracting Certain Investors And Maintaining Well-Functioning Capital Markets .....	8
II. The Rule Is Invalid .....	11
A. The SEC Lacks The Authority To Regulate The Relationship Between Investors And Private Fund Advisers .....	11
1. Section 206(4) of the Advisers Act does not provide authority for the Rule .....	12
2. Section 211(h) of the Advisers Act does not provide authority for the Rule .....	14
3. This Rule is part of a pattern of SEC overreach .....	17
B. The Private Fund Advisers Rule Is Arbitrary, Capricious, And Contrary To Law .....	20
1. The Rule’s disclosure and consent requirements are not necessary or appropriate .....	20
2. The SEC failed to justify extending the Rule’s disclosure requirements to “related persons” .....	22
3. The SEC failed to consider the cumulative effects of its actions .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 2023 WL 7147273 (5th Cir. Oct. 31, 2023).....	27
<i>Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 799 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	12, 13
<i>MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	20, 28, 30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	28, 30
<i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....11

**Statutes and Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 9.5(b) .....25

12 C.F.R. § 9.5(c).....25

17 C.F.R. § 230.144A(a)(1) .....7

17 C.F.R. § 230.144A(d)(1) .....7

17 C.F.R. § 270.8b-16 .....13

17 C.F.R. § 270.30e-1 .....13

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8.....22

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-10.....13

17 C.F.R. § 275.211(h)(1)-1 .....23, 24

17 C.F.R. § 275.211(h)(1)-2 .....13, 23

17 C.F.R. § 275.211(h)(2)-1 .....13

15 U.S.C. § 78o(g) .....25

15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(51) .....6

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(a)(1)(A) .....5

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(c)(7).....6

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(c) .....20

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(l).....7, 14

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(m) .....6, 7, 14

15 U.S.C. § 80b-4(b).....6, 7, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(4).....12, 14

15 U.S.C. § 80b-11(a).....7

15 U.S.C. § 80b-11(g).....16

15 U.S.C. § 80b-11(h)(1) .....16

15 U.S.C. § 80b-11(h)(2) .....14, 15

15 U.S.C. § 6802 .....25

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform And Consumer Protection Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Title IV Stat. 1376 (2010) ..... 6, 14, 15, 17

Investment Advisers Act of 1940,  
Pub. L. No. 76-768, 54 Stat. 847 .....4, 5

Investment Company Act of 1940,  
Pub. L. No. 76-768, 54 Stat. 789 .....5, 6

**Other Authorities**

24A William M. Prifti, Securities Pub. & Priv. Offerings  
(2d ed. 2023).....9

55 Fed. Reg. 17,933 (Apr. 30, 1990) .....7

85 Fed. Reg. 17,956 (Mar. 31, 2020).....8

87 Fed. Reg. 15,496 (Mar. 18, 2022).....18

87 Fed. Reg. 21,334 (April 11, 2022) .....17, 18

87 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 18, 2022) .....19

87 Fed. Reg. 29,458 (May 13, 2022) .....19

88 Fed. Reg. 14,672 (Mar. 9, 2023).....18

88 Fed. Reg. 63,206 (Sept. 14, 2023) ..... 3, 8, 12, 14, 20-23, 27, 29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Amanda Tuminelli, *The SEC’s Campaign To Define ‘Exchange’ Should Concern Every American - Even Those Without Ties To Crypto*, *Fortune* (June 18, 2023) .....18

Asset Mgmt. Advisory Comm., U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, *Final Report and Recommendation for Small Advisers and Funds* (Nov. 3, 2021) .....30

Cary Martin Shelby, *Privileged Access to Financial Innovation*, 47 *Loy. U. Chi. L.J.* 315 (2015) .....9

Commissioner Hester Peirce, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, *It’s Not Just Scope 3: Remarks at the American Enterprise Institute* (Dec. 7, 2022) .....17

Commissioner Hester M. Peirce, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, *Uprooted: Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews* (Aug. 23, 2023) ..... 13, 14, 17, 30

Commissioner Mark T. Uyeda, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, *Statement on Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews* (Aug. 23, 2023) .....17, 22, 30

*In the Matter of Corinthian Cap. Grp., LLC*, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 5229 (May 6, 2019) .....21

Elisabeth de Fontenay & Yaron Nili, *Side Letter Governance*, 100 *Wash. U. L. Rev.* 907 (2023) .....9

Ernst & Young and Inst. for Private Capital, *A New Equilibrium: Private Equity’s Growing Role In Capital Formation And The Critical Implications For Investors* (Oct. 2019) .....8

*In the Matter of Finser Int’l Corp.*, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 5593 (Sept. 24, 2020) .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

James A. Fanto et al., *Broker-Dealer Law and Regulation*  
(5th ed. Supp. 2023).....24, 25

JPMorgan Chase & Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K)  
(Feb. 21, 2023).....26

Kelli A. Alces, *Legal Diversification*,  
113 Colum. L. Rev. 1977 (2013).....10

Kenneth E. Bentsen, Jr., *The Unprecedented Speed and  
Volume of SEC Rulemaking*, SIFMA (Sept. 21, 2023) .....29

Letter from American Bar Ass’n, to Vanessa Countryman,  
Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (June 17, 2022).....19

Letter from Former Chairs, Commissioners, and Employees of  
the U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, to Vanessa Countryman,  
Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (Apr. 25, 2022).....5, 6, 7

Letter from Loan Syndications and Trading Ass’n, to Vanessa  
Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n  
(Apr. 25, 2022) .....10

Letter from Managed Funds Ass’n, to Vanessa Countryman,  
Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (Apr. 25, 2022).....9

Letter from Sec. Industry and Fin. Mkts. Ass’n, to Vanessa  
Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n  
(Apr. 25, 2022) ..... 8-10, 24-26

Letter from Sec. Industry and Fin. Mkts. Ass’n, to Vanessa  
Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (May  
27, 2022) .....19

Letter from Sec. Industry and Fin. Mkts. Ass’n, to Vanessa  
Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n  
(June 10, 2022).....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Letter from The American Bankers Ass’n, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (May 8, 2023) .....18

Letter from The Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc., to U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (Apr. 25, 2022) ..... 24, 25, 26, 27

Letter from The Nat’l Ass’n of Private Fund Managers, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (July 21, 2023).....29

Letter from The Private Inv. Funds Forum, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (Apr. 25, 2022) .....26

Morgan Stanley, *Public to Private Equity in the United States: A Long-Term Look* (Aug. 4, 2020).....8, 10

S. Rep. No. 104-293 (1996).....6

*Securities Investment Promotion Act of 1996: Hearing on S. 1815 Before the S. Comm. On Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs*, 104th Cong. (1996) .....6

The Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 23, 2023).....26

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, *Form N-1A* .....13
